ST990B ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER

gy the Oensation

ENos7

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS



ST990B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of the ELLIPTICAL
CROSS TRAINER. This product has been designed
and manufactured to meet the needs and requirements
of light commercial use.

Please carefully read the instructions prior to assembly
and first use. Be sure to keep the instructions for
reference and/or maintenance.

If you have any further questions, please contact us.
We wish you lots of success and fun while training.

Table of Contents

INtrOdUCEION: -+« v v e eeee e page 1
ChECK LISt v evereeeeaeraeaiiaaneeaenannn, page 1
Care and Maintenance: -« -« tsrerenrnranenns page 1
Assembly Steps 1~4: -« cevvvenrireeeiennnnn, page 2
Assembly Steps 5~8- - ccrvrrreriiiiiiiiiiin. page 3
Assembly Steps 9~11- - vvvvrrrnrreeannnn, page 4
Detailed Parts LisSt ««eceeerereeenenenrneennn. page 5
Exploded Drawing: -« «««««veeeeereernnnnnnnns page 6

Check List iF ANY OF THESE PARTS ARE MISSING CONTACT YOUR DEALER IMMEDIATELY.

A M5

Care and Maintenance

Your ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER is made of the highest
quality materials, even so it is still important that you take
care of your ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER on a regular
basis. Your ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER is for indoor
use only and should NOT be used or stored in damp areas.
Wipe all perspiration from your ELLIPTICAL CROSS
TRAINER after each use.

The safety level of your ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER can
only be maintained if it is examined regularly for damage
and wear. As a sensible precaution quickly visually safety
check and clean before use. We suggest a more thorough
inspection every two to three weeks. If any defects are
found discontinue use immediately and contact your dealer
for advice on how to proceed.

Components most Susceptible to Wear

DUAL ACTION HANDLES [part#9,10,69,70,71]
STATIONARY HANDLE BAR [part# 76,78]

FRONT & REAR STABILIZERS [part# 5,6,52,58]

FOOT PEDALS [part# 40,42]

These parts are assembled by the consumer and should be
checked regularly. Make sure that all Nuts, Bolts and Knobs
are tight and secure.

All FASTENERS [Nuts, Bolts, and Screws]

All fasteners that are easily accessible should be tightened
on aregular basis.

The 3x Pivot Points [part# 3,4,7,8,13,98,99,100]
The 3 x Pivot Points consist of 2x SELF ALIGNING
BEARINGS + 6 x STANDARD BEARINGS + 2 x
BUSHINGS. All 8 x BEARINGS should last a lifetime
with normal use. The BUSHINGS are a special design
incorporating a space age plastic with lubricate built
inside. As well they are greased by the manufacturer
and should last a lifetime with normal use.
WARNING: Do NOT apply oil to any moving parts as
this will wash the grease away damaging the
ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER.

The 2x SELF ALIGNING BEARINGS are built into the
BEARING HOLDER [102] and cannot be removed. In
case of damage replacing the 2 x BEARING HOLDER
[102] is the only option. Contact your dealer for
replacements. If you want to replace the STANDARD
BEARINGS then do so with care. If you wish to grease
the BUSHINGS use a good quality grease that is
friendly to plastic (some greases destroys plastic). To
replace the BEARINGS and grease the BUSHINGS
disconnect the FOOT PEDAL TUBE [7 & 8] and the
DUAL ACTION ARMS [3 & 4]. Replace the BEARING
HOLDERS, BEARINGS and grease the BUSHINGS.
Then reassemble.




ST990B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP1

Clear a 2 x Meter by 2.5 Meter working space and place
the ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER cartonin the middle.

a)
b)
c)

d)

STEP 2

With a sharp knife remove the plastic straps and
carton lid.

Cut the carton base so it lies flat on the floor as
shown in the diagram below.

Remove all the loose components and move aside
the unwanted parts as shown in the diagram below.

Refer to the checklist and check that everything is
present.

a)
b)

c)

d)

e)

STEP3

Lift the rear of the machine off the floor and slide a
Polystyrene Block under the machine

With the rear end of the machine now raised off
the floor remove the protective polystyrene.

Undo 2 x BOLT [58] and remove the transportation
tube with the TOOL provided as shown in the
diagram below.

Assemble the REAR STABILIZER[5] with the same
2 x BOLT[58] + WASHERS [52] and tighten firmly
With the TOOL provided.
Remove the polystyrene block and place it under the
front end of the machine.

NOTE: To protect the ELLIPTICAL CROSS TRAINER
while assembling we suggest that you do not remove
the protective packing material until absolutely
necessary.

a)

b)

c)

STEP 4

With the front end now raised off the floor remove
the protective polystyrene and rotate both FOOT
PEDAL TUBES [7 & 8] out of the way as shown in

the diagram below.
Undo 2 x BOLT [58] and remove the transportation

tube with the TOOL provided as shown in the
diagram below.

Assemble the FRONT BASE TUBE [6] with the
same 2 x BOLTS [58] + 2 x WASHERS [52] and
tighten firmly with the TOOL provided.




ST990B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

a)

b)

c)

STEPS

With another person helping you carefully lift the
HANDLE BAR POST [2] until it is vertical while the
other person joins the UPPER COMPUTER CABLE
[82]1to MOTOR with CABLE [48] Plugs as shown in

the diagram below.

Carefully slide the HANDLE BAR POST [2] into the
MAIN FRAME [1]. taking care not to damage the
UPPER COMPUTER CABLE [82] and MOTOR with
CABLE [48].

Lift the HAT COVER [39] out of the way and align
the holes and fit 8 x BOLTS [46], do NOT tighten yet.
Rotate the HANDLE BAR POST [2] to ensure correct
alignment then firmly tighten 8 x BOLTS [46] then
slide down the HAT COVER [39] and push firmly.

STEPG6

a) Slide the ANGLE ADJUSTMENT TUBE [13] into the
dual actionarms[3&4].
B) Secure withANGLE ADJUSTMENTKNOB [17].

NOTE: The ANGLE ADJUSTMENT TUBE [13] can be

adjusted to your personal preference, but we suggest

that you start with the middle setting (i.e. 1 hole

showing, refer to drawing).

b) Remove 2 x BOLT [94] from HANDLE BAR POST [2]
Align WATER BOTTLE HOLDER[93] and fasten with

the same 2 x BOLT[94].

STEP 8

Align and slide STATIONARY HANDLEBAR [76]
into the HANDLE BAR POST [2] be careful NOT to
damage the HAND PULSE CABLE [83]. Note:
correctly align the notches.

b) Secure with4 x THREAD HEAD BOLTS [78].

c) Insert 2 x PLUGS [77] into the open ends of the
STATIONARY HANDLEBAR [76].

d) Feed the HAND PULSE CABLE [83] in through the
hole and out top of the handle bar HANDLE BAR
POST [2].

e) Insert CABLE PLUG [79] into the handle bar

HANDLE BAR POST [2] gently pull any excess

HAND PULSE CABLE [83] showing.

a

~

STEP7

a) Slide the ADJUSTABLE FOOT PEDAL [40] onto the
LEFT and RIGHT FOOT PEDAL TUBE [7 & 8]. Secure
with FOOT PEDAL KNOB [42] and tighten firmly.

NOTE: The ADJUSTABLE FOOT PEDAL [40] can be
adjusted to your personal preference, but we suggest
that you start with the middle setting number 3.




ST990B ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP9

a) Connect the HAND PULSE CABLE [83] +UPPER
COMPUTER CABLE [82] to the COMPUTER [81].

b) Feed the excess cables into the hole in the
HANDLE BAR POST [2].

c) On the top of the HANDLE BAR POST [2] is the
Computer Plate, Position the COMPUTER [81] on the
Computer Plate and secure with 4 x BOLTS [87].

STEP10

a) Insert the LEFT DUAL ACTION HANDLE [10] into
the top of the LEFT DUAL ACTION ARM [3]. Note
left sticker.

b) Insert the RIGHT DUAL ACTION HANDLE [9] into
the top of the RIGHT DUAL ACTION ARM [4]. Note
right sticker.

c) Secure with 2 x BOLT [69] + 2 x WASHER [70] + 2 x
NUTS [71] and tighten firmly but DO NOT over
tighten.

STEP 11

a) Connect the AC ADAPTOR [108] into the mains
power socket.

b) Connect the ADAPTOR PLUG [108] into the
ADAPTOR SOCKET at the front of the machine.

c) The COMPUTER [81] should now be working. If not
then re-plug all the COMPUTER CABLE as shown
insteps 5&9.




ST990B DETAILED PARTS LIST

PART
No.

0 N O 1A WN -

BB W W WO W WWWWWNMNNDNNDNDNDNNDD=S 2 A A a2 a2 aa s g
_ O W oo NOoO”OGTI A WN-_~OCCOVWOO~NOGOOOGPAAOWON-_~OCCOWOO~NOGRA~ROONM-—-~O

DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME

HANDLE BAR POST

LEFT DUAL ACTION ARM
RIGHT DUAL ACTION ARM
REAR BASE TUBE

FRONT BASE TUBE

LEFT FOOT PEDAL TUBE
RIGHT FOOT PEDAL TUBE
RIGHT DUAL ACTION HANDLE
LEFT DUAL ACTION HANDLE
RIGHT DISC COVER FRAME
LEFT DISC COVER FRAME
ANGLE ADJUSTMENT TUBE
ANGLE ADJUSTMENT SLIDER
@60mmx@20mmx28mml BUSHING
ANGLE ADJUSTMENT KNOB
RIGHT WHEEL CAP

LEFT WHEEL CAP

RIGHT FRONT COVER

LEFT FRONT COVER

TRIM COVER

RIGHT REAR COVER

LEFT REAR COVER
PANCAKE SLIDER

PANCAKE WHEEL

M3x5mm SCREW

M10 SPRING WASHER
M10x20mm BOLT

PANCAKE CABLE

PANCAKE GUIDE
PANCAKE SHAFT

PANCAKE SPRING

PANCAKE ALUMINUM

BEARING 6003ZZ SKF or INA
FLYWHEEL WITH MAGNETS
BEARING 6082z

M5 x 10mm BOLT

HAT COVER

ADJUSTABLE FOOT PEDAL

20mm EXTERNAL RETAINING CLIP

QTY

(RN NCYRNE U (I QN (U G G G QST SN G G QU G (- G G Gl C Y G g G G R T T S T G U i A G U G G G G QY

PART
No.

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
62
63
64
65
66
67
69
70
4
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

DESCRIPTION

FOOT PEDAL KNOB

DISK COVER SPACER
@60mmxM8 NUT COVER
M4x16mm SCREW

M8x15mm BOLT

TERMINAL SOFT SLEEVES
MOTOR WITH CABLE

@3/16” x 3/4” SCREW

30mm x 70mm OVAL PLUG
@3/16” x 1 1/4” SCREW

@7/8” x @3/8” x 1.5mmt WASHER
ADJUSTER CAP

@3/16” x 1/2” SCREW

DISC COVER

MAGNET

HUB COVER

3/8”-16UNC x 50mm BOLT

POLY “V” FLEXONIC BELT 1609PJ8
M3 x 12mm BOLT

@16mm x @10mm x2mmt WASHER
BEARING 6004ZZ

@50mm x @8mm x 2mmt WASHER
M8 x 16mm BOLT

@20mm WAVE WASHER

M8 x 90mm BOLT

M8 x 55mm BOLT

@19x8x1.5mmt CURVED WASHER
M8 LONG DOME NUT

M8 NYLON NUT
@20mmx8mmx1.5mmt WASHER
@30mm HD FOAM GRIP 660mml
DUAL ACTION KNOB
STATIONARY HANDLEBAR
@25.4mm MUSHROOM PLUG
3/8”-24UNF THREAD HEAD BOLT
12mm CABLE PLUG

@23mm HD FOAM GRIP 1330mmL
COMPUTER

UPPER COMPUTER CABLE
HAND PULSE CABLE

QTY

= N o AN

[7)
=

= m A A a2 BN 2PN EAEPRARBEARDNDMDDNPEPRAEDN_ADNDN22BEBDNDN22DNDMNBEDNDNRAROODN

PART
No.

84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

DESCRIPTION

HAND PULSE SENSOR

M4x25mm SCREW

@11mm COVER PLUG

M5x10mm BOLT

TENSION CABLE

COMPUTER CABLE WITH SENSOR
M8x25mm BOLT

@11mm COVER PLUG CURVED SET 6pc/set

WATER BOTTLE

WATER BOTTLE HOLDER
M5x10mm BOLT

@6x10x4.5mmt HUB COVER PLUG
DUAL ACTION HANDLE SLEEVE
@20mmx17mmx71mml SPACER
6203ZZ BEARING BUSHING @60mm
BEARING 620322

@60mm SPACER

2203ZZ BEARING BUSHING
PIVOT PLUG

M4x15mm SCREW
@25x17x2.9mmt NYLON WASHER
1/2” 26UNF HEX NUT

AC PLUG CABLE

AC ADAPTOR

Style No. ST990B
2008 October

1
1

=y
=y

_ == B NMDMNMNMNMDMNMDOOOODNMDDN



ST990B EXPLODED DRAWING

,
|
—
1
A_m,
Z
O
=
[al
o
&
|

|

|

Style No. ST990B
2008 October





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


